all significant grant conditions have been met; however, grantor agencies routinely review grant activity and
could request reimbursement if a dispute occurs regarding compliance with grant conditions.

Pavroii Taxes
Town has received notification from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) of a civil penalty related to filing of
2015 W-2's. The amount reported as of June 30, 2021 is $29,033. The Town is working with the IRS to
determine the proper actions necessary to resolve this matter.

NOTE 12-PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

Prior period adjustments were necessary to correct various components of beginning net position and fund
balance. The adjustments necessary to properly reflect opening balances was adjustments to accounts payable
due to amounts owed to the local utility.

It was not practical to determine the effect of the restatement on changes in net position and changes in fund
balances for the preceding period.

The effect of restatement on beginning net position for the government wide presentation is presented as
follows:

To Properly Present Accounts Payable

Total Prior Period Adjustment
Beginning Net Position - As Originally Reported

Beginning Net Position - As Restated

Total Total Business-
Governmental Type

Total
Government

$ (28,324) $ (21,263) $ (49,587)

(28,324) (21,263) (49,587)
942,194 1,302,005 2,244,199

$ 913,870 I 1,280,742 $ 2,194,612

-28-

TOWN OF CHENEYVILLE

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021

The effect of restatement on beginning Fund Balances is presented as follows:

Genera] Utility
Fund Fund

To Properly Present Accounts Payable S (28,324) S (21,263)

Total Prior Period Adjustment (28,324) (21,263)
Beginning Fund Balance - As Originally Reported 292,403 1,302,005

Beginning Fund Balance - As Restated $ 264,079 $ 1,280,742

-29-

Town of Chenewille
Generml Fund
Statemont ofRavanues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Baiances
Budget and Actuai
Year Ended June 30,2021

Variance with
Final Budget